

HB0517/483223/1

BY: Delegate C. Watson

(To be offered in the Environment and Transportation Committee)

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 517 (First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 6, strike "and"; and in the same line, after the third "projects" insert "<u>, and grid resiliency projects</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, after line 18, insert:

"(F) "GRID RESILIENCY PROJECT" MEANS AN ENERGY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT INVESTMENT THAT:

(1) INCLUDES NOT LESS THAN ONE OF THE FOLLOWING FUNCTIONS:

(I) ENERGY STORAGE;

(II) DEMAND MANAGEMENT; OR

(III) OTHER FUNCTIONS THAT IMPROVE RELIABILITY OF SERVICE OR PROVIDE SERVICE DURING AN ELECTRICAL SERVICE DISRUPTION; AND

(2) IS INSTALLED IN A MANNER CONSISTENT WITH APPLICABLE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION AND ELECTRIC COMPANY REQUIREMENTS, INCLUDING:

AMENDMENTS PREPARED BY THE DEPT. OF LEGISLATIVE SERVICES

 $\begin{array}{c} 04 \; {\rm FEB} \; 21 \\ 14{:}27{:}36 \end{array}$

(Over)

HB0517/483223/1 Amendments to HB 517 Page 2 of 2 C. Watson

(I) INTERCONNECTION REQUIREMENTS; AND

(II) FRANCHISE REQUIREMENTS.";

in lines 19 and 21, strike "(F)" and "(G)", respectively, and substitute "(G)" and "(H)", respectively.

On page 3, in line 17, strike "AND"; in line 18, after "PROJECTS" insert "; AND

(5) IF INSTALLED WITH ENERGY EFFICIENCY PROJECTS OR RENEWABLE ENERGY PROJECTS, GRID RESILIENCY PROJECTS";

and in line 27, strike "AND".

On page 4, in line 1, after "**PROJECTS**" insert "<u>, AND GRID RESILIENCY</u> <u>**PROJECTS**</u>".